necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have occurred if the transactions were completed on
December 30, 2007 nor are they necessarily indicative of our future operating results.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction
with (i) �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included elsewhere
in this prospectus and (ii) the historical consolidated financial statements for Dole and DHM Holdings, which are
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

31

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 62

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 20, 2009

Pro Forma
for

the Merger
Transaction,

the

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Transfer

Transaction,
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma

for
Adjustments

for
Adjustments

for Pro Forma
the

Refinancing

Dole Food
Adjustments

for the the Merger
the

Transfer
the

Refinancing
Adjustments

for
Transaction

and
Company,

Inc.
Merger

Transaction Transaction Transaction Transaction
this

Offering
this

Offering

ASSETS
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 107,919 $ 5(a) $ 107,924 $ (5)(b) $ (28,000)(c) $ �(i) $ 79,919
Receivables, net of
allowances 803,897 1,513(a) 805,410 (1,513)(b) � 803,897
Inventories 725,999 479(a) 726,478 (479)(b) � 725,999
Prepaid expenses 76,640 161(a) 76,801 (161)(b) � 76,640
Deferred income tax
assets 22,180 � 22,180 � � 22,180
Assets held-for-sale 94,382 � 94,382 � � 94,382

Total current assets 1,831,017 2,158 1,833,175 (2,158) (28,000) 1,803,017
Restricted cash 6,070 2,000 8,070 (2,000) � 6,070
Investments 76,537 � 76,537 � � 76,537
Property, plant and
equipment, net of
accumulated
depreciation 1,017,062 � 1,017,062 � � 1,017,062
Hotel and Wellness
Center property and
equipment, net of
accumulated
depreciation � 335,006(a) 335,006 (335,006)(b) � �
Goodwill 406,540 � 406,540 � � 406,540
Intangible assets, net 713,923 � 713,923 � � 713,923
Other assets, net 172,691 1,212(a) 173,903 (733)(b) 7,463(d) (5,563)(k) 175,070

Total assets $ 4,223,840 $ 340,376 $ 4,564,216 $ (339,897) $ (20,537) $ (5,563) $ 4,198,219

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 64

Accounts payable 485,213 1,012(a) 486,225 (1,012)(b) � 485,213
Liabilities held-for-sale 2,115 � 2,115 � � 2,115
Accrued liabilities 416,922 8,691(a) 425,613 (8,691)(b) � 416,922
Current portion of
long-term debt 390,896 � 390,896 � (383,000)(e) 7,896
Current portion of Hotel
and Wellness Center
long term-debt � 135,000(a) 135,000 (50,000)(b) � (85,000)(j) �
Notes payable 44,140 � 44,140 � � 44,140

Total current
liabilities 1,339,286 144,703 1,483,989 (59,703) (383,000) (85,000) 956,286
Long-term debt 1,576,025 � 1,576,025 � 363,000(e) (357,593)(j) 1,581,432
Deferred income tax
liabilities 257,512 (33,192)(a) 224,320 (14,769)(b) � 209,551
Other long-term
liabilities 495,562 (7,716)(a) 487,846 � 487,846
Commitments and
contingencies � � � � � �
Equity attributable to
DHM Holding
Company, Inc. 528,280 189,474(a) 717,754 (218,318)(b) (537)(f) 437,030(l) 935,929
Equity attributable to
noncontrolling interests 27,175 47,107(a) 74,282 (47,107)(b) � 27,175

Total shareholders�
equity 555,455 236,581 792,036 (265,425) (537) 437,030 963,104

Total liabilities and
shareholders� equity $ 4,223,840 $ 340,376 $ 4,564,216 $ (339,897) $ (20,537) $ (5,563) $ 4,198,219

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

32

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Half Year ended June 20, 2009

Pro Forma
for

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

the Merger
Transaction,

Half Year
Adjustments

for Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Adjustments

for
Pro

Forma
the Transfer
Transaction,

Ended
June 20,

the
Merger

for the
Merger

the
Transfer

the
Refinancing

Adjustments
for

Refinancing
Transaction,

2009 Transaction Transaction Transaction Transaction
this

Offering
and this
Offering

Revenues, net $ 3,311,312 $ 15,943(a) $ 3,327,255 $ (15,943)(b) $ � $ � $ 3,311,312
Cost of products
sold (2,885,325) (20,643)(a) (2,905,968) 20,643(b) � (2,885,325)

Gross margin 425,987 (4,700) 421,287 4,700 � 425,987
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses (211,350) (8,654)(a) (220,004) 8,654(b) (211,350)
Gain on assets
sales 16,793 � 16,793 � 16,793

Operating
income (loss) 231,430 (13,354) 218,076 13,354 � 231,430
Other income
(expense), net (11,094) � (11,094) � � (11,094)
Interest income 3,136 2(a) 3,138 (2)(b) � 3,136
Interest expense (87,788) (3,215)(a) (91,003) 1,191(b) (994)(g) 20,348(m) (70,458)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations
before income
taxes and equity
earnings 135,684 (16,567)(a) 119,117 14,543 (994) 20,348 153,014
Income taxes (17,011) 1,782(a) (15,229) (1,023)(b) 373(h) (7,630)(h) (23,509)
Equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries 4,471 � 4,471 � 4,471

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations $ 123,144 $ (14,785) $ 108,359 $ 13,520 $ (621) $ 12,718 $ 133,976

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 66

Basic earnings
per share $ 123,144 $ $ $ $ $

Diluted earnings
per share 123,144

Weighted
average shares
outstanding �
basic 1 (n) (n) (n) (n) (n)

Weighted
average shares
outstanding �
diluted 1 (n) (n) (n) (n) (n)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

33

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 67

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended January 3, 2009

Pro Forma
for the
Merger

Transaction,
the

Transfer
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma
Pro

Forma Transaction,
Adjustments

for
Pro Forma

for the
Adjustments

for
Adjustments

for
Pro

Forma Refinancing

Year Ended
the

Merger Merger
the

Transfer
the

Refinancing
Adjustments

for
Transaction,

and
January 3,

2009 Transaction Transaction Transaction Transaction
this

Offering this Offering

Revenues, net $ 7,619,952 $ 39,796(a) $ 7,659,748 $ (39,796)(b) $ � $ � $ 7,619,952
Cost of products
sold (6,862,892) (46,395)(a) (6,909,287) 46,395(b) � (6,862,892)

Gross margin 757,060 (6,599) 750,461 6,599 � 757,060
Selling, general
and
administrative
expenses (509,418) (21,387)(a) (530,805) 21,387(b) � (509,418)
Gain on assets
sales 26,976 � 26,976 � � 26,976

Operating
income (loss) 274,618 (27,986) 246,632 27,986 � 274,618
Other income
(expense), net (14,066) � (14,066) � � (14,066)
Interest income 6,455 75(a) 6,530 (75)(b) � 6,455
Interest expense (174,485) (10,410)(a) (184,895) 3,856(b) (1,240)(g) 36,696(m) (145,583)

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations
before income
taxes and equity
earnings 92,522 (38,321) 54,201 31,767 (1,240) 36,696 121,424
Income taxes 48,015 12,891(a) 60,906 (10,433)(b) 465(h) (13,761)(h) 37,177
Equity in
earnings of
unconsolidated
subsidiaries 6,388 � 6,388 � � 6,388

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 68

Income (loss)
from continuing
operations $ 146,925 $ (25,430) $ 121,495 $ 21,334 $ (775) $ 22,935 $ 164,989

Basic earnings
per share $ 146,925 $ $ $ $ $

Diluted earnings
per share 146,925

Weighted
average shares
outstanding �
basic 1 (n) (n) (n) (n) (n)

Weighted
average shares
outstanding �
diluted 1 (n) (n) (n) (n) (n)

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

34

Edgar Filing: DOLE FOOD CO INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 69

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes Applying to the Merger Transaction

(a) Pro forma adjustments for the Merger Transaction reflect the merger of DHM Holdings with and into Dole with